ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed, nor are they to be construed
as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as
to any finding or other matter in this report, or as to any product covered by the report.
Copyright © 2011 Page 1 of 4
1000
ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-3006
 Reissued August 1, 2011
 This report is subject to renewal in two years.

ESR-3006  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 3 of 4
TABLE 1—SIMPSON STRONG-TIE® QUIK DRIVE® X SERIES SELF-DRILLING TAPPING SCREW
MODEL NO. DESIGNATION
NOMINAL
DIAMETER
(in.)
NOMINAL
SCREW
LENGTH
(in.)
HEAD STYLE
POINT
(number)
NOMINAL POINT LENGTH
(in.)
XQ78S1224 #12-24 0.216 7/8 Hex Washer 4 0.37
XQ114S1224 #12-24 0.216 11/4 Hex Washer 5 0.61
XQ112S1224 #12-24 0.216 11/2 Hex Washer 5 0.61
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.
TABLE 2—SIMPSON STRONG-TIE® QUIK DRIVE® X SERIES SCREW STRENGTH (lbs)1,2,3,4
MODEL NO. SIZE
NOMINAL
STRENGTH
ALLOWABLE
STRENGTH
(ASD)
DESIGN
STRENGTH
(LRFD)
Shear: Pss Tension: Pts Shear: Pss/Ω Tension: Pts/Ω  Shear: Pss*Φ  Tension: Pts*Φ
XQ78S1224 #12 x 7/8″
2,800 4,260 935 1,420 1,400 2,130 XQ114S1224 #12 x 11/4″
XQ112S1224 #12 x 11/2″
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, I lbf = 4.45 N.
1The tabulated ASD allowable strength and LRFD design strength values are based on a safety factor of Ω = 3 and a resistance factor of Φ =
0.5, respectively.
2For tension connections, the lesser of tension fastener strength of screws and the allowable pull-over and pull-out capacities found in Tables
2, 4, and 5, respectively, must be used for design.
3For shear connections, the lesser of shear fastener strength of screws and the connection shear strength found in Tables 2 and 3,
respectively, must be used for design.
4Pss and Pts are nominal shear strength and nominal tension strength for the screw itself, respectively, and are the average (ultimate) value of
all tests determined by independent laboratory testing.
TABLE 3—SIMPSON STRONG-TIE® QUIK DRIVE® X SERIES SCREW TWO MEMBER JOINT CONNECTION SHEAR LIMITED
BY TILTING AND BEARING (lbs)1,2,3
MODEL NO. SIZE
NOMINAL
DIA.
(in.)
MINIMUM BASE STEEL THICKNESS OF STEEL MEMBERS
(mil/in.)
334, 5 434, 5 544, 5 684, 5 974, 5 1/8″
1/4″
6
NOMINAL STRENGTH, Rn
XQ78S1224 #12 x 7/8″
0.216 550 920 1,455 1,675 2,675 2,675 2,675 XQ114S1224 #12 x 11/4″
XQ112S1224 #12 x 11/2″
ALLOWABLE STRENGTH (ASD), Rn/Ω
XQ78S1224 #12 x 7/8″
0.216 230 350 640 740 935 935 935 XQ114S1224 #12 x 11/4″
XQ112S1224 #12 x 11/2″
DESIGN STRENGTH (LRFD), Rn*Φ
XQ78S1224 #12 x 7/8″
0.216 365 560 1,025 1,175 1,355 1,355 1,355 XQ114S1224 #12 x 11/4″
XQ112S1224 #12 x 11/2″
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 lbf = 4.45 N.